HEALTH POLICY COMMISSION NOTICE OF MATERIAL CHANGE FORM

Health Policy Commission 50 Milk Street 8th Floor Boston, MA 02109

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

REQUIREMENT TO FILE

This Notice must be submitted by any Provider or Provider Organization with \$25 million or more in Net Patient Service Revenue in the preceding fiscal year that is proposing a Material Change, as defined in 958 CMR 7.02. Notice must be filed with the Commission not fewer than 60 days before the consummation or closing of the transaction (i.e., the proposed effective date of the proposed Material Change).

SUBMISSION OF NOTICE

One electronic copy of the Notice, in a portable document form (pdf), should be submitted to the following:

Health Policy Commission HPC-Notice@state.ma.us;

Office of the Attorney General HCD-6D-NOTICE@state.ma.us;

Center for Health Information and Analysis CHIA-Legal@state.ma.us

PRELIMINARY REVIEW AND NOTICE OF COST AND MARKET IMPACT REVIEW

If the Commission considers the Notice to be incomplete, or if the Commission requires clarification of any information to make its determination, the Commission may, within 30 days of receipt of the Notice, notify the Provider or Provider Organization of the information or clarification necessary to complete the Notice.

The Commission will inform each notifying Provider or Provider Organization of any determination to initiate a Cost and Market Impact Review within 30 days of its receipt of a completed Notice and all required information, or by a later date as may be set by mutual agreement of the Provider or Provider Organization and the Commission.

CONFIDENTIALITY

Information on this Notice form itself shall be a public record and will be posted on the Commission's website.

Pursuant to 958 CMR 7.09, the Commission shall keep confidential all nonpublic information and documents obtained in connection with a Notice of Material Change and shall not disclose the information or documents to any person without the consent of the Provider or Payer that produced the information or documents, except in a Preliminary Report or Final Report of a Cost and Market Impact Review if the Commission believes that such disclosure should be made in the public interest after taking into account any privacy, trade secret or anti-competitive considerations. The confidential information and documents shall not be public records and shall be exempt from disclosure under M.G.L. c. 4, § 7 cl. 26 or M.G.L. c. 66, § 10.

NOTICE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

									Dat	e of No	otice:03	3/9/2015
1,	Name:	UMass Me	morial H	lealth Ven	tures, Inc. ("U	JMMHV	/")					
2,	F	ederal TAX ID	#	MA DPH Facility ID #					NPI#			
	22-2605679			N/A					N/A			
3.	16 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Information Address 1:	36	5 Plantatio	on Street, 3rd	Floor	# 28					
4.	ļ	Address 2:										
5.	City:	City: Worceste			State:	State:		MA		Zíp Code:		01605
5.	Business	Website:	www.ı	umassmer	norialhealthca	are.org				-		
7.	Contact First Name:		Frank				Contact Last Name		Name:	Smith		
8.	Title:		Associate Vice President and Associate General Counsel									
9.	Contact Phone:		508-334-1700				Extension:					
10.	Contact	Email:	smithf@ummhc.org									
	Descript	ion of Organiz	ation &	A STATE OF S	as broke & A	ત્ર ઉત્પાદનો નાર્ક	(a) 2 <u>4</u>	60 360 B	Observe A	36 - 46 G 27	\$ 16 S . S	458 1 /48 17).
11.	Briefly describe your organization.											
	UMass Memorial Health Ventures, Inc. ("UMMHV"), a subsidiary of UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc. ("UMMHC"), is a Massachusetts non-profit corporation that serves as a holding company for UMass Memorial Health Care business ventures which serve the health care system. UMMHV has an ownership interest in UMass Memorial MRI & Imaging Center, LLC and Fairlawn Rehabilitation Hospital. UMMHC, through its subsidiaries, owns and operates four (4) hospitals with locations serving Worcester, Clinton, Lemonister and Marlborough.											
	Type of	Vlaterial Chap	go V (V				. O	3.62.5.6	C 10000000	238.27 8 24	- X 322	E TOBERSON NOW AND STREET
12.				itely describ	es the propose	d Mate	iks 🦠 rial I	Change in	olving :	Drovin	lor or Prov	ider Organization:
13.	A Min Any Heal the service Any Service Any Service And And Service And	erger or affilia erger with or A other Acquisit th Care Profes same Provider ent Service Re- ider Organizat Clinical Affiliat ice Revenue o ation solely fo formation of a ces organizati	tion with Acquisition, Mer ssionals) or Provie venue of tion havin tion betw f \$25 mill or the pur partners on, or ot current o	n, or Acquision of or by a ger, or affili of, by, or wider Organiz the Provideng a near-mizen two or lion or more rpose of coll ship, joint wher organiz r future cor	tion of or by, a a Hospital or a h ation (such as a ith another Pro ation), or Provi	Carrier; nospital a Corpor vider, P der Organiza et shares s or Pro ing fisca linical tr table ca or admin	syst rate rovi aniz tion e in a vide las re o	em; Affiliation, ders (such ation that of ten mil a given ser or Organiza ar; provide or graduatorganizatio ering contr	, Contra as mult would lion dol vice or rations the dithat the media n, pareracts wit	acting A iple He result in lars or r region; nat each this sha cal edu- th corporate	ffiliation, of aith Care Fin an increa more, or in had annuall not inclusted to progeration, maters or third	or employment of Professionals from use in annual Net the Provider or al Net Patient de a Clinical grams; and anagement B-party
		osed Material			Upon receip	t of all	reg	ulatory ap	oproval	s.		

12.	Material Change Narrative
14.	Briefly describe the nature and objectives of the proposed Material Change:
	UMMHV and Worcester ASC, LLC ("Worcester ASC") are members of HealthCare Enterprises, LLC (the "LLC"), an LLC established in order to operate an ambulatory surgery center. The parties seek to develop a surgery center that will offer lower cost care. The parties will work to ensure high quality care is provided in the most cost efficient manner. The ambulatory surgery center also will meet the growing demand to provide less complex surgeries in an ambulatory setting without the disruptions associated with a hospital setting.
15.	Briefly describe the anticipated impact of the proposed Material Change:
	The establishment of a freestanding ambulatory surgery center will allow the LLC to offer routine surgical procedures in an outpatient setting. The LLC will be able to contract with insurance providers for lower rates than those associated with the same procedures in a hospital setting. The ambulatory surgery center also will meet demand to provide less complex surgeries in an outpatient environment leading to fewer disruptions and greater operational efficiencies. The cost savings achieved through third party payer contracting and operational efficiencies can be passed on to consumers for further health care savings.
16.	Development of the Material Change Describe any other Material Changes you anticipate making in the next 12 months:
10.	
17.	None known at this time. Indicate the date and nature of any applications, forms, notices or other materials you have submitted regarding the proposed Material Change to any other state or federal agency:
	On December 22, 2014, the LLC submitted a Determination of Need Application to the Massachusetts Department of Public Health. At the time of filing, the appropriate notices were provided to the various agencies involved.

*Print this page, sign, notarize, and submit as a .PDF separately from the writable portion (p. 4-5) of the Notice of Material Change form. This signed and notarized Affidavit of Truthfulness and Proper Submission is required for a complete submission.

) Affidavit o	of Truthfulnessand Proper Submission:					
i, the undersigned, certify that:						
1.	I have read 958 CMR 7.00, Notices of Material Change and Cost and Market Impact Reviews.					
2.	I have read this Notice of Material Change and the information contained therein is accurate and true.					
3.	I have submitted the required copies of this Notice to the Health Policy Commission, the Office of the Attorney General, and the Center for Health Information and Analysis as required.					
Signed on the/	day of March 2015 under the pains and penalties of perjury.					
Signatur						
Name: _	Frank W. Smith					
Title:	Corporate Secretary, Associate Vice President, Associate General Counsel					
FORM N	MUST BE NOTARIZED IN THE SPACE PROVIDED BELOW:					
	Motery Signature					
Copies of this application have been submitted electronically as follows:						
Office of	f the Attorney General (1) Center for Health Information and Analysis (1)					